

72869-5

72869-5

No. 72869-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Donald Canfield, Appellant - Plaintiff

v.

Michelle Clark, Appellee - Defendant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Chellie M. Hammack
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #31796
801 2nd Avenue, Suite 1410
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1909

2013 JUL 27 PM 4:12
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1-3
 - A. Assignments of Error 1-2
 - B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 2-3
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4-26
 - A. Brief Early Procedural History of the Case 4
 - B. Facts That Give Rise to Plaintiff’s Defamation Claims 4-17
 - 1. History of Employment at Defendant SPS 4-8
 - a. Promoted to foreman, no history of discipline 4-5
 - b. Problems with funding for purchase of safety equipment, allow unskilled workers to perform electricians work, and participation in supporting a strong Union 5-6
 - c. Complaints regarding failure of Defendant SPS to pay his employees what he believed were appropriate wages - payment of prevailing wage and problems with Small Works, “Summit Meeting” just days before being escorted off school property by police 6-8
 - 2. Defendant Michelle Clark makes defamatory statements with the intent to harm Plaintiff 8-17
 - a. Plaintiff Canfield helps get a friend hired whom he believed was a good worker only

	to find that she refused to comply with the terms of her employment, refused to take direction and was a difficult employee	8-9
b.	Defamatory statements to Aki Piffath and Jeanette Bliss - “when [she] started working here, [at SPS in August 2007] she asked him if he still had a gun on him and he said, yes it was in his pants.”	9-14
c.	Defamation continues - She told other employees - “he carried a gun and never took it off his body”, “I was in the electrical shop one day when he was there. I saw it on him.”	14-17
C.	Events that Occurred Before Trial Relevant to Appeal	17-19
1.	Procedural History Remanding Defamation Claims Against Defendant Clark for Trial	17-18
2.	Defendant Clark’s Most Recent Deposition Testimony	18-19
3.	Trial Court Denies Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to Defamatory Statements Made To Jesse Logan	19
D.	Errors Occurring at Trial	20-26
1.	Plaintiff’s Motion for Judicial Notice Denied and Plaintiff’s Ability to Introduce Evidence of SPS Witness Bias Limited by Trial Court	20-21
2.	Plaintiff Was Not Allowed to Introduce Evidence of the Relationship Between Defendant Clark and SPS at Trial	21

3.	Despite the Court’s Limitation on Plaintiff’s Ability to Produce Evidence of Bias, the Court Allows Defendant to Introduce Exhibits Containing Hearsay Relating to the Investigation and Discipline of Plaintiff	22
4.	The Statement of Jesse Logan is Excluded as Evidence	22-23
5.	The Court Adopts Defendant’s Special Verdict Form with Question No. 3 That Is Misleading and Does Not Account For A Possible Finding By the Jury That Statements Were Defamatory Per Se	23-24
6.	Defense Counsel Misstates the Law During Closing Arguments Stating Plaintiff Must Show Damage to Reputation to Prevail On His Claim	24-25
7.	The Court Denies Plaintiff’s Motion For A New Trial and/or Directed Verdict	25-26
III.	ARGUMENT	26-48
A.	There Was No Issue Of Material Fact that Defendant Clark Made the Statements Indicted To Jesse Logan and That the Statements Were Defamatory Per Se	26-33
1.	Standard of Review on Denial of Summary Judgment Motion	26-28
2.	Defendant Clark Maliciously Defamed Plaintiff Canfield	28-33
a.	Elements of defamation	28-30
b.	Undisputed facts - Defendant Clark made false and defamatory statements about	

	Plaintiff Canfield to Jesse Logan	30-32
	c. The false statements made by Defendant Clark are defamatory per se	32-33
B.	The Special Verdict Form, Question No. 3 Was Adopted In Error In That It Hindered Plaintiff's Ability To Argue His Theory of the Case As It Related to Defamation Per Se, Was Misleading, and Taken As A Whole Did Not Properly Inform the Jury of the Applicable Law	33-35
C.	Errors in Evidentiary Rulings	35-43
	1. Standard of Review of Trial Court's Evidentiary Rulings	35-36
	2. Defendant's Exhibits 230, 231, 232, 233, 234, 240 & 300 Are Admissible As They Contain Hearsay, Hearsay Within Hearsay and If Relevant, Their Probative Value is Substantially Outweighed by the Risk of Unfair Prejudice, Confusion of the Issues, and Misleading the Jury	36-41
	3. Plaintiff's Exhibit 75 was Admissible as a Business Record.	41-42
	4. Plaintiff Was Prevented From Offering Impeachment Evidence Showing the Bias of SPS Witnesses and Defendant Clark.	42-43
D.	Plaintiff Was Entitled To A New Trial Because of the Error Occurring in the Special Jury Verdict Form, Question No. 3 That Was Reinforced by Defense Counsel's Misstatements In Closing Argument and a Directed Verdict Finding That Defamatory Statements by Defendant Clark to Auki Piffath and Jeanette Bliss Were Defamatory Per Se	43-48

1.	Defense Counsel’s Closing Argument That Plaintiff Must Show Damage, Reinforced By His Reference to Question No. 3 on the Special Verdict Form is Reversible Error	43-46
2.	The Statements Found By The Jury to be Defamation Were Defamatory Per Se and No Reasonable Juror Could Find Otherwise	46-48
IV.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

State Cases

A.F. Grein v. Nugent LaPoma et. al., 54 Wn.2d 844 (1959) 30, 34, 47

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
159 Wn.App. 35, 44 (2010) 33, 34, 45, 46

Arnold v. National Union of Marine Cooks & Stewards,
44 Wn.2d 183 (1954) 30, 34, 47

Brinkerhoff v. Campbell, 99 Wn. App. 692 (2000) 27

Brundridge v Flour Fed. Servs., Inc.,
164 Wn.2d 432, 450 (2008) 35, 37, 39, 40, 41

Canfield v. Clark and Seattle Public Schools,
2013 Wash. App. Lexis 1280, 3-4(2013) 4, 18

Caruso v. Local 690, Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, 100 Wn.2d 343 (1983) . . . 29

City of Spokane et al., v. Dept. Of Labor & Industries,
100 Wn. App. 805 (2000) 36

Commodore v. Univer. Mech. Contractors, Inc.,
120 Wn.2d, 133 (1992) 29

Caulfield v. Kitsap County, 108 Wn. App. 242, 250 (2002) 47

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673 (1986). 42

Goodman v. Goodman, 128 Wn.2d 336 (1995) 46, 47

Grundy v. Thurston County, 155 Wn.2d 1, 6 (2005) 28

<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> 127 Wn.2d 67, 92 (1995)	33
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	29
<i>John Doe v. Gonzaga University, et. al.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 687 (2001)	29
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 306 (1988)	27
<i>Klontz v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> 90 Wn. App. 186, 192, 951 P.2d 280 (1998)	32
<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> 145 Wn. App. 302, 327 (2008)	35, 36
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 312 (1997)	28
<i>Maison de France v. Mais Oui!</i> , 126 Wn.App. 34, 53-54 (2005)	47
<i>Marshall v. AC & S. Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989)	32
<i>McCormick v. Lake Washington School District</i> , 99 Wn.App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999)	32
<i>Mears v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 182 Wn.App. 919, 926 (2014)	43
<i>Michielli et al., U.S. Mortgage Co.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 221 (1961)	30, 34, 47
<i>Moore v. Wentz</i> , 11 Wn. App. 796 (1974)	44
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.ed 417 (2002)	31
<i>Selvig v. Caryl</i> , 97 Wn.App. 220, 983 P.2d 1141 (1999)	32
<i>Spokane v. Neff</i> , 152 Wn.2d 85, 91 (2004)	36
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 87 Wn.App. 925 (1997)	38
<i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 139 (1970)	34

<i>State v. Monson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 833, 850 (1989)	38
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 43-44 (1988)	46
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn.App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	38
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221 (1977)	33, 34
<i>State v. White</i> , 72 Wn.2d 524, 530 (1967)	38
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 602 (2001)	35
<i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc., et. al., v. Hagel</i> , 42 Wn.App. 675 (1986)	29
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 752 (2013)	27

Statutes

RCW 5.44.040	39
RCW 5.45.010	37
RCW 5.45.020	37
RCW 9.41.280	33, 47

Regulations and Rules

ER 401	36
ER 402	36
ER 403	39
ER 607	42
ER 802	36

ER 803 37, 39, 41
CR 56(C) 28

Secondary Authority

Tegland & Ende, Wash. Handbook on Civil Procedure (2007 Ed.) 31
Tegland & Ende, Wash. Handbook on Civil Procedure (2006 Ed.) . 38, 42
